JOURNAL OF COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, VOL. 33, NO.1, 2018. 331
Offline signature authenticity verification through
unambiguously connected skeleton segments
Jugurta Montalvão, Luiz Miranda, and Jânio Canuto
Abstract—A method for offline signature verification is pre-
sented in this paper. It is based on the segmentation of the
signature skeleton (through standard image skeletonization) into
unambiguous sequences of points, or unambiguously connected

were improved when UCSS were down-sampled to 4 points
only, approaching MOS based (non-expert) human perfor-
mance. However, it contradicts the common sense that line
quality details are important features for forensic experts in
determining if a signature is a skilled forgery. We believe that
this point is an interesting matter for future work, including
MOS based experiments with forensic specialists.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
This work was supported by grant from the Conselho Na-
cional de Desenvolvimento Científico e Tecnológico (CNPq)
to J.M.
REFERENCES
[1] Y. M. Al-Omari, S. N. H. S. Abdullah, and K. Omar, “State-of-the-art in
offline signature verification system,” in Pattern Analysis and Intelligent
Robotics (ICPAIR), 2011 International Conference on, vol. 1. IEEE, pp.
59–64, 2011, doi: 10.1109/ICPAIR.2011.5976912.
[2] L. Batista, D. Rivard, R. Sabourin, E. Granger, and P. Maupin, “State of
the art in off-line signature verification,” Pattern Recognition Technologies
and Applications: Recent Advances, pp. 39–62, 2008, doi: 10.4018/978-
1-59904-807-9.ch003.
[3] J. Canuto, B. Dorizzi, J. Montalvão, and L. Matos, “On the infinite
clipping of handwritten signatures,” Pattern Recogn. Lett., vol. 79, no. C,
pp. 38–43, Aug. 2016, doi: 10.1016/j.patrec.2016.04.026.
[4] J. Coetzer, B. M. Herbst, and J. A. du Preez, “Offline signature verifi-
cation using the discrete radon transform and a hidden markov model,”
EURASIP Journal on Advances in Signal Processing, vol. 2004, no. 4,
pp. 1–13, 2004, doi: 10.1155/S1110865704309042.
[5] J. Coetzer, B. Herbst, and J. Du Preez, “Off-line signature verification:
a comparison between human and machine performance,” in Tenth Inter-
national Workshop on Frontiers in Handwriting Recognition. Suvisoft,
2006.
[6] M. A. Fierrer, J. F. Vargas, A. Morales, and A. Ordóñez, “Robustness
of offline signature verification based on gray level features,” IEEE
Transactions on Information Forensics and Security, vol. 7, no. 3, pp.
966–977, 2012, doi: 10.1109/TIFS.2012.2190281.
JOURNAL OF COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS, VOL. 33, NO.1, 2018. 338
[7] M. A. Fierrer, J. F. Vargas, A. Morales, and A. Ordóñez, “An off-
line signature verification system based on fusion of local and global
information,” proceedings of the International Workshop on Biometric

2015.
[18] L. G. Hafemann, R. Sabourin, and L. S. Oliveira, “Learning features
for offline handwritten signature verification using deep convolutional
neural networks.” Pattern Recognition, vol. 70, pp. 163–176, 2017,
10.1016/j.patcog.2017.05.012.
[19] F. Itakura, “Minimum prediction residual principle applied to
speech recognition,” IEEE Transactions on Acoustics, Speech,
and Signal Processing, vol. 23, no. 1, pp. 67–72, 1975, doi:
10.1109/TASSP.1975.1162641.
[20] S. Lee and J. C. Pan, “Offline tracing and representation of signatures,”
Systems, Man and Cybernetics, IEEE Transactions on, vol. 22, no. 4, pp.
755–771, 1992, doi: 10.1109/21.156588.
[21] D. Morocho, A. Morales, J. Fierrez, and R. Tolosana, “Signature recog-
nition: establishing human baseline performance via crowdsourcing,” in
2016 4th International Conference on Biometrics and Forensics (IWBF).
IEEE, pp. 1–6, 2016, doi: 10.1109/IWBF.2016.7449680.
[22] E. Nel, J. A. du Preez, and B. M. Herbst, “Estimating the pen trajectories
of multi-path static scripts using hidden markov models,” in Document
Analysis and Recognition, 2005. Proceedings. Eighth International Con-
ference on. IEEE, pp. 41–45, 2005, doi: 10.1109/ICDAR.2005.106.
[23] V. Nguyen, M. Blumenstein, and G. Leedham, “Global features for
the off-line signature verification problem,” in 2009 10th International
Conference on Document Analysis and Recognition. IEEE, pp. 1300–
1304, 2009, doi: 10.1109/ICDAR.2009.123.
[24] J. Ortega-Garcia, J. Fierrez-Aguilar, D. Simon, J. Gonzalez, M. Faundez-
Zanuy, V. Espinosa, A. Satue, I. Hernaez, J.-J. Igarza, C. Vivaracho et al.,
“Mcyt baseline corpus: a bimodal biometric database,” IEE Proceedings-
Vision, Image and Signal Processing, vol. 150, no. 6, pp. 395–401, 2003,
doi: 10.1049/ip-vis:20031078.
[25] R. Plamondon and S. N. Srihari, “Online and off-line handwriting
recognition: a comprehensive survey,” Pattern Analysis and Machine
Intelligence, IEEE Transactions on, vol. 22, no. 1, pp. 63–84, 2000, doi:
10.1109/34.824821.
[26] Y. Qiao, M. Nishiara, and M. Yasuhara, “A framework toward restoration
of writing order from single-stroked handwriting image,” IEEE transac-
tions on pattern analysis and machine intelligence, vol. 28, no. 11, pp.
1724–1737, 2006, doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2006.216.
[27] Y. Qiao, J. Liu, and X. Tang, “Offline signature verification using online
handwriting registration,” CVPR’07. IEEE Conference on,, pp. 1–8, 2007,
doi: 10.1109/CVPR.2007.383263.
[28] A. S. Shah, M. Khan, F. Subhan, M. Fayaz, and A. Shah, “An offline sig-
nature verification technique using pixels intensity levels,” International
Journal of Signal Processing, Image Processing and Pattern Recognition,
vol. 9, no. 8, pp. 205–222, 2016, doi: 10.14257/ijsip.2016.9.8.18.
[29] A. P. Shanker and A. Rajagopalan, “Off-line signature verification using
dtw,” Pattern recognition letters, vol. 28, no. 12, pp. 1407–1414, 2007,
doi: 10.1016/j.patrec.2007.02.016.
[30] M. Diaz, M. A. Ferrer, A. Parziale and A. Marcelli. "Recovering
Western On-line Signatures From Image-Based Specimens". 14th IAPR
International Conference on Document Analysis and Recognition, Kyoto,
Japan, 13-15 Nov. 2017, pp. 1 - 6, 2017, doi: 10.1109/ICDAR.2017.199.
[31] P. Viviani and T. Flash, “Minimum-jerk, two-thirds power law, and
isochrony: converging approaches to movement planning.,” Journal of
Experimental Psychology: Human Perception and Performance, vol. 21,
no. 1, pp. 32–53, 1995, doi: 10.1037/0096-1523.21.1.32.
[32] E. N. Zois, I. Theodorakopoulos, D. Tsourounis, and G. Economou.
“Parsimonious Coding and Verification of Offline Handwritten Signa-
tures.,” CVPR workshop, 2017, doi: 10.1109/CVPRW.2017.92.
Jugurta Montalvão was born in Aracaju, Brazil, in
1968. He received the title of Electrical Engineer
(1992) from the University of Campina Grande
(UFPB II), Master in Electrical Engineering (1995)